INSTALLATION MANUAL
VENGEANCE FRONT BUMPER
PRODUCT NUMBER: D645X
APPLICATION: 2024 FORD RANGER RAPTOR
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A MESSAGE FROM THE OWNER
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Fab Fours’ was born out of a passion for customizing vehicles and a love of the outdoors. Our
engineering team uses the latest 3D design software to turn new product ideas into reality. In our
factory, designs come to life with the combination of cutting edge technology for metal cutting
and forming and an American workforce that puts its’ heart and pride into every product.

From design and manufacturing, to quality and delivery, Fab Fours’ mission is to be the market
leader for steel truck and jeep accessories. We make sure a quality product is delivered on time,
more than expected, better than expected to our customers.

Enjoy your new Fab Fours product. Welcome to the family!

Greg Higgs

FOUNDER, FAB FOURS



GETTING STARTED

Before you begin the installation process of your new Fab Fours product, we suggest
laying out all materials and parts on a pad or protective surface.

Failure to fully account for all components before beginning installation may leave vehicle
immobile until part is acquired. Refer to the next pages as an inventory check.



PROVIDED MATERIALS

23308 - VENGEANCE FRONT BUMPER

»H&

23313, 23314 - DRIVER + PASSENGER
SIDE FOG LIGHT BRACKET

S

22352 - LIGHT BAR L-BRACKETS 61784 - PLASTIC SHEET
QTY:2

61632 EPOXY QTY:2

REQUIRED TOOLS

7/16” SOCKET/WRENCH
5/8” SOCKET/WRENCH
10MM SOCKET WRENCH
13MM SOCKET WRENCH
15MM SOCKET WRENCH
21MM SOCKET WRENCH
ALAN KEY SET

STAR HEAD BITS

1/4” DRILL BIT

BODY PRY TOOL
CUTTING TOOL

7/16-14 AND M6X1.0 TAPS
ADVISED

ASSISTANCE

We recommend two people
perform the installation as items
are heavy and may need to be held
in place while installing.

ORGANIZATION

Disassemble the vehicle where you
can catalog and store everything.
We suggest labeling and bagging all
the OEM bolts when removing from
the vehicle. Failure to keep track of
parts could lead to an inability to
properly reinstall components.




HARDWARE KIT | 50493-HW

IDENTIFICATION COMPONENT ary
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

50493-HW M6-1.0 X 14MM STAINLESS STEEL BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 9
50493-HW M6 X 1 STAINLESS STEEL FLANGE NUT 8
50493-HW M6-1.0 X 20MM BLACK BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 2
50493-HW | 7/16”-14 X 1-1/4” YELLOW ZINC HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, GRADE 8 6
50493-HW 7/16” YELLOW ZINC USS FLAT WASHER, GRADE 8 6
50493-HW 1/4"-20 X 1” STAINLESS STEEL HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 6
50493-HW 1/4"-20 STAINLESS STEEL NYLOCK INSERT LOCK NUT 6
50493-HW 1/4" STAINLESS STEEL FLAT WASHER 12
50493-HW 242 MEDIUM STRENGTH THREADLOCKER 1




DISASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION

1. Using a 10mm Socket wrench, remove the five (5) screws from the bottom of the center plastic
trim piece. Figure 1.

Figure 1

2. Using a plastic body panel pry tool, remove the five (5) plastic body panel rivets by prying up on the
center pin and then pulling the rivet out. Figure 2.
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Figure 2

3. Using a plastic body panel pry tool, pry the plastic bumper cover away from the metal frame. There
are ten clips that hold the cover to the frame. Figure 3.

Figuré.?



4. At the top of the grill under the hood, disconnect the bumper sensor harness and feed the harness
through the grill in preparation to remove the OE bumper.

5. Using a 21mm socket wrench, remove the six (6) nuts that attach the bumper the frame. Remove the

OE bumper from the truck at this point. Figure 4.

Figure 4

6. Using a flathead screw driver, break off the bolt retaining plates and remove the bolt plates from the
frame horn. Repeat this process on the passenger side frame rail. Figure 5.

Figure 5



7. Remove the 3x button head bolts from the driver and passenger side (DS, PS) of the inner bumper
structure. Remove the mounting plate from the bumper. Figure 6.
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Figure 6

8. Remove the 2x button head bolts and 10mm hex head bolt from the DS and PS bumper end caps.

Figure 7.

" "

SASARS RS s h ki

|
¢
] e

Figure 7



9. Remove the 4x 10mm hex head bolts from the fog light brackets. Figure 8.
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Figure 8

10. Remove the remaining 10mm bolt holding the end support on to access the outside parking sensor.
Figure 9.
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11. Remove the 4x parking sensors from the DS and PS wings of the bumper by carefully pushing the
sensor housing clips away from the sensor while pushing the sensor out of the housing. Figure 10.

igure 10

12. Remove the outside parking sensor housings by carefully compressing the clips on either side of the
housing and pushing the housing out of the bumper shell. Figure 11.
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Figure 11



13. Remove the center 2x sensors from their housings following the instructions from step 11. Remove
the housings usings a flat head screw driver to carefully pry the welded housings from the bumper shell.
Figure 12.

Figure 12

14. Remove the Adaptive Cruise Control sensor from the center of the bumper by removing the 3x 10mm
bolts holding the bracket to the bumper shell. Figure 13.
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Figure 13



15. Remove the 2x fog light housings from the bumper shell by removing the 8x plastic rivets from the
top of the housing. Remove the 2x button head cap screws from the bottom of the housings and remove
them fr the bumper. Figure 14-15.

Figure 14

Figure 15

Figure 16




17. All needed components from the OE bumper shown below. Sensor Harness. 6x Parking sensors and
sensor housings. 2x fog lights and fog light housings. Adaptive Cruise Control (ACC) sensor and bracket.
Figure 17.

18. Remove the ACC sensor from its bracket and trim the bracket mounting flanges off. Figure 18.
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19. Mark and drill 2x 1/4” holes in the ACC bracket shown below. Figure 19.
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Figure 20



21. Hold the cut plastic cover plate into the bumper over the ACC sensor hole. Mark and drill the two
mounting holes into the plastic cover plate using a 1/4” drill bit. Figure 21.

Figure 21

22, Use the provided M6 Black Button Head Cap Screws from the hardware to kit along with 2x M6 flange
nuts to attach the plastic cover plate to the bumper shell. Advised to use the provided 242 threadlocker on
the bolts. Figure 22.

Figure 22
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23. Use the provided epoxy packets to attach the sensor housings to the Fab Fours bumper shell. Place
each sensor housing into their respective location on the Fab Fours bumper. Mix the epoxy packs together
and put epoxy on each side of the housing to hold them in place. Figure 23-24.

NOTE: It is advised to hold the center sensor housings in place while the epoxy sets to ensure they stay tight
against the bumper shell.

Figure 23 Figuré 24

Sensor Harness Extension:

24. Center Sensors: Remove the wire conduit between the two center sensors at the intersection to
extend the distance between the sensors. Use the conduit and electrical tape to recover the wires once
extended. Figure 25-26.
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Figure 25

Figure 26



ACC Sensor: Remove the wire conduit at the intersection between the ACC sensor plug and the main
harness. Separated the wires until you gain 6-8” of extra harness and then recover the wires with the conduit
and electrical tape. Figure 27.
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Figure 21

Side Sensors: Due to inconsistent OE sensor harness lengths, the distance between the outside sensors may
need to be extended by removing the conduit at the intersection between the outsider sensors and separate
the wires to gain extra length.

25. Run the sensor harness through the bumper (make sure the harness plug is on the Driver side of the
bumper) and carefully plug the sensors into their respective housings.

26. Reattach the ACC sensor onto its modified bracket and plug the sensor into the harness before
attaching it to the bumper. Place the ACC bracket onto the bumper bracket and use the provided 3x Button
Head Cap Screws to attach it to the bumper. Advised to use the provided 242 threadlocker on the bolts.
Figure 28.
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Instructions for OE fog light installation. If installing aftermarket lights, skip to Step 30.

27. Use the provided 6x M6 Button Head Cap Screws and flange nuts to attach the OE fog lights to the
provided light brackets. Figure 29.

Figure 29

28. Place the OE fog light housings into the bumper light boxes and use 2x plastic rivets removed during
Step 15 to hold the housings in place. Figure 30.

Figure 30



29. Install the fog light brackets from Step 27 to the housings using the provided 2x stainless steel 1/4”
hex head cap screws, flat washers, and nylock lock nuts. Once installed, plug the fog lights into the wire
harness. Figure 31.

Figure 31

30. With assistance, hold the bumper up to the truck frame and install using the provided 7/16” yellow
zinc hex head screws with flat washers. Use the provided 242 threadlocker pack on the bolt thread before
install. Figure 32.

Figure 32
31. Reconnect the sensor harness at the top of the grill.

32. Fully tighten bumper mounting hardware and enjoy your Fab fours Vengeance bumper! 21



CONTACT INFORMATION

FAB FOURS INC.
2213 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD
LANCASTER, SC 29720

PHONE: (866) 385-1905

FAX: 970-385-1914

EMAIL: SUPPORT@FABFOURS.COM
FABFOURS.COM




“IF YOU'RE LOOKING FOR MORE OF THE SAME,
THEN YOU'VE COME TO THE WRONG PLACE.”

- GREG HIGGS
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